#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3075415

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER AND CHANGE OF NAME
EFFECTIVE DATE:	03/06/2014

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MEDISTEM INC.	03/06/2014

#### **NEWLY MERGED ENTITY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
XON CELLS, INC.	03/06/2014

#### MERGED ENTITY'S NEW NAME (RECEIVING PARTY)

Name:	XON CELLS, INC.
Street Address:	20374 SENECA MEADOWS PARKWAY
City:	GERMANTOWN
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	20876

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12823960

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (301)556-9902

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3015569817

Email: dlucas@intrexon.com

Correspondent Name: DEBRA LUCAS

Address Line 1:20358 SENECA MEADOWS PARKWAYAddress Line 4:GERMANTOWN, MARYLAND 20876

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	INTRX.020C1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DEBRA LUCAS
SIGNATURE:	/Debra Lucas/
DATE SIGNED:	10/22/2014

**Total Attachments: 9** 

source=Articles of Merger#page1.tif

503028815 REEL: 034002 FRAME: 0712

PATENT

source=Articles of Merger#page2.tif	
source=Articles of Merger#page3.tif	
source=Articles of Merger#page4.tif	
source=Articles of Merger#page5.tif	
source=Articles of Merger#page6.tif	
source=Articles of Merger#page7.tif	
source=Articles of Merger#page8.tif	
source=Articles of Merger#page9.tif	
, ,	

PATENT REEL: 034002 FRAME: 0713





ROSS MILLER Secretary of State 204 North Carson Street, Suite 1 Carson City, Nevada 89701-4520 (775) 684-5708 Website: www.nvsos.gov

Secretary of State State of Nevada

Articles of Merger (PURSUANT TO NRS 92A.200) Page 1

USE BLACK INK ONLY - DO NOT HIGHLIGHT

Filed in the office of Document Number

Ross Miller

20140170811-15

Filing Date and Time

03/06/2014 2:45 PM

Entity Number

C32012-2001

ABOVE SPACE IS FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

**Articles of Merger** (Pursuant to NRS Chapter 92A)

Corporation
Entity type *
Entity type *
The state of the s
48.4
Entity type *
A STATE OF THE STA
And the second s
Entity type *
وسي يعهد المناب ويداني والتناب المالية المناب المالية المالية المناب المالية المناب المناب المناب المناب المنا
وما المحاربة والمحاربة
Corporation

\* Corporation, non-profit corporation, limited partnership, limited-liability company or business trust:

Filing Fee: \$350.00

This form must be accompanied by appropriate fees.



ROSS MILLER Secretary of State 204 North Carson Street, Suite 1 Carson City, Nevada 89701-4520 (775) 684-5708 Website: www.hysos.gov

Articles of Merger (PURSUANT TO NRS 92A 200) Page 2

USE BLACK INK ONLY - DO NOT HIGHLIGHT

ABOVE SPACE IS FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Attn:				
Administration of the second o	ر نے ایک ایک ایک ایک ا	e managan	er e	•
c/o:				
			1	
			:	
Transfer considerant and the second	ging om til States, språs	An anamarana sala Arrando ar	د <u>رسی</u>	
hoose one:				
The undersigned declares that a plan of mer	annia Normal Inc.		X	
(NRS 92A.200).	ger nas pe	en adopt	ed by eac	:h constitu
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
The undersigned declares that a plantal man	-andra de la compa			
The undersigned declares that a plan of mer entity (NRS 92A-180).	ger nas be	en adopt	ed by the	parent do
- anny pano see 100),				
Wiler's approval (NRS 92A 200) (antions a la ava	errene è cons			
wner's approval (NRS 92A.200) (options a, b or c i	nust be us	ed, as ap	plicable,	for each e
wher's approval (NRS 92A.200) (options a, b or c				
If there are more than four merning antition	hook how	بالقفيد فبحج		and a series
If there are more than four merging entities, containing the required information for each	hook how	بالقفيد فبحج		and a series
If there are more than four merging entities, containing the required information for each article four.	hook how	بالقفيد فبحج		and a series
If there are more than four merging entities, containing the required information for each article four.	hook how	بالقفيد فبحج		and a series
If there are more than four merging entities, containing the required information for each	hook how	بالقفيد فبحج		and a series
If there are more than four merging entities, containing the required information for each article four.  Owner's approval was not required from	:heck box additional	بالقفيد فبحج		and a series
If there are more than four merging entities, containing the required information for each article four.  Owner's approval was not required from Name of merging entity. If applicable	check box additional	بالقفيد فبحج		and a series
If there are more than four merging entities, containing the required information for each article four.  Owner's approval was not required from	check box additional	بالقفيد فبحج		and a series
If there are more than four merging entities, containing the required information for each article four.  Owner's approval was not required from Name of merging entity. If applicable	check box additional	بالقفيد فبحج		and a series
If there are more than four merging entities, containing the required information for each article four.  Owner's approval was not required from Name of merging entity, if applicable	check box additional	بالقفيد فبحج		and a series
If there are more than four merging entities, containing the required information for each article four.  Owner's approval was not required from Name of merging entity. If applicable	check box additional	بالقفيد فبحج		and a series
If there are more than four merging entities, containing the required information for each article four.  Owner's approval was not required from Name of merging entity, if applicable	check box additional	بالقفيد فبحج		and a series
If there are more than four merging entities, containing the required information for each article four.  Owner's approval was not required from Name of merging entity, if applicable	check box additional	بالقفيد فبحج		and a series
If there are more than four merging entities, containing the required information for each article four.  Owner's approval was not required from Name of merging entity, if applicable  Name of merging entity, if applicable	check box additional	بالقفيد فبحج		and a series
If there are more than four merging entities, containing the required information for each article four.  Owner's approval was not required from Name of merging entity, if applicable  Name of merging entity, if applicable	check box additional	بالقفيد فبحج		and a series
If there are more than four merging entities, containing the required information for each article four.  Owner's approval was not required from Name of merging entity, if applicable Name of merging entity, if applicable	check box additional	بالقفيد فبحج		and a series
If there are more than four merging entities, containing the required information for each article four.  Owner's approval was not required from Name of merging entity, if applicable Name of merging entity, if applicable	check box additional	بالقفيد فبحج		and a series
If there are more than four merging entities, containing the required information for each article four.  Owner's approval was not required from Name of merging entity, if applicable  Name of merging entity, if applicable	check box additional	بالقفيد فبحج		and a series
If there are more than four merging entities, containing the required information for each article four.  Owner's approval was not required from Name of merging entity, if applicable Name of merging entity, if applicable	check box additional	بالقفيد فبحج		and a series

This form must be accompanied by appropriate fees.

Nevada Secretary of State 92A Merger Page 2 Revised: 8-31-11

PATENT



**ROSS MILLER** Secretary of State 204 North Carson Street, Suite 1 Carson City, Nevada 89701-4520 (775) 684-5708 Website: www.nvsos.gov

(b) The plan was approved by the required consent of the owners of ":

Articles of Merger (PURSUANT TO NRS 92A.200)

Page 3

USE BLACK INK ONLY - DO NOT HIGHLIGHT

ABOVE SPACE IS FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

XON Cells, Inc.	
Name of merging entity, if applica	ble
and the same the same the same that the same the same to be same to	Additional Control of the Control of
Name of merging entity, if applical	tile
to a proper section to the section of the section o	The second secon
Name of merging entity, if applical	terte i tregio i tra a comenza dos el presentas de ejemples el elemente el el el el el el el ejem, Die
the state of the s	The second secon
Name of merging entity, if applical	and the second s
name of metgring of day, if applica	<u>Sits</u>
and, or:	
Medistem Inc.	A while was a finite at a second managinary to the second district management of a standard at the second district management of the second di
Mediacin me,	. Alabara and a second a second and a second a second a second and a second and a second a second a second a

\* Unless otherwise provided in the certificate of trust or governing instrument of a business trust, a merger must be approved by all the trustees and beneficial owners of each business trust that is a constituent entity in the merger.

This form must be accompanied by appropriate fees,



ROSS MILLER Secretary of State 204 North Carson Street, Suite 1 Carson City, Nevada 59701-4520 (775) 684-5708 Website: www.nvsos.gov

### Articles of Merger (PURSUANT TO NRS 92A.200) Page 4

USE BLACK INK ONLY - DO NOT HIGHLIGHT

ABOVE SPACE IS FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

p	he plan of merger has been approved by the directors of the corporation and by each ublic officer or other person whose approval of the plan of merger is required by the rticles of incorporation of the domestic corporation.
,	and the second s
N	arne of merging entity, if applicable
	general de la composition de l'agrecoles de la composition de la composition de la composition de la compositio La composition de la
N	ame of merging entity, if applicable
	ama of manufactures and another the
N	and of merBind and a solutional
	ame of merging entity. If epplicable
1.30	ame of the guilg entity, it applicable
ari	d, or;
	والمراب والمراجع والمراجع والمراجع والموابد والمنافي والمنافية والمنافية والمنافية والمتافية والمنافية والمنافية
N	ame of surviving entity, if applicable

(c) Approval of plan of merger for Nevada non-profit corporation (NRS 92A.160):

This form must be accompanied by appropriate fees.

Nevada Secretary of State 92A Merger Page 4 Revised: 8-31-11

PATENT



ROSS MILLER
Secretary of State
204 North Carson Street, Suite 1
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4520
(775) 684-5708
Website: www.nysos.gov

Articles of Merger (PURSUANT TO NRS 92A 200) Page 5

USE BLACK INK ONLY - DO NOT HIGHLIGHT

This form must be accompanied by appropriate fees.

ABOVE SPACE IS FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

5)	Amendments, if any, to the articles or certificate of the surviving entity. Provide article numbers, if available. (NRS 92A.200)*:
	The articles of incorporation are amended and restated to read in their entirety as follows:
	AMENDED AND RESTATED ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF MEDISTEM INC.
:	First. The name of the Corporation is XON Cells, Inc.
**************************************	Second. The Registered Agent for the Corporation shall be The Corporation Trust Company of Nevada. The address of the Registered Agent and the registered or statutory address of this Corporation in the State of Nevada shall be: 311 South Division Street, Carson City, Nevada 89703. (see attached for additional provisions)
.6)	Location of Plan of Merger (check a or b):
	(a) The entire plan of merger is attached;
	<b>9</b> %
	(b) The entire plan of merger is on file at the registered office of the surviving corporation, limited-liability company or business trust, or at the records office address if a limited partnership, or other place of business of the surviving entity (NRS 92A.200).
7) 1	Effective date and time of filing: (optional) (must not be later than 90 days after the certificate is filed)
	Date: Time:
parent owning s	restated articles may be attached as an exhibit or integrated into the articles of marger. Please entitle them mended and Restated," accordingly. The form to accompany restated articles prescribed by the secretary of state of the amended and/or restated articles. Pursuant to NRS 92A-180 (merger of subsidiary into parent - Nevada 9% or more of subsidiary), the articles of merger may not contain amendments to the constituent documents of the except that the name of the surviving entity may be changed.

Nevada Secretary of State 92A Merger Page 5 Revised: 8-31-11



ROSS MILLER Secretary of State 204 North Carson Street, Suite 1 Carson City, Nevada 89701-4520 (775) 684-5708 Website: www.nysos.gov

## Articles of Merger (PURSUANT TO NRS 92A.200)

Page 6

USE BLACK INK ONLY - DO NOT HIGHLIGHT

ABOVE SPACE IS FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

harmaramp, winginger of each les	n officer of each Nevada corporation; Il general partners of each Nevada II vada limited-liability company with n A trustee of each Nevada business tr	mited-liability limited	
If there are more than four merging entities, check box and attach an 8 1/2" x 11" blank containing the required information for each additional entity from article eight.			
XON Cells, Inc.	and the short of the second	1	
Name of merging entity		Journal of the Control of the Contro	
X Laxil	President	11.	
Signature	Title	3.5.2014 Date	
Name of marging entity	The second secon		
		<del></del>	
Signature ====================================	Title:		
Name of merging entity	And the second s		
Ignature	Title	Pate	
ame of merging entity	and the control of the second		
	Compared the foundation of a first section with the company of the first section of the first	<del>and and a second of the secon</del>	
ignature	Tible	Laboratory and the Called	
od,		तः च्यान्यं वर्षः	
ledistem Inc.	and the second of the second o	est a service establishment	
their	Chief Executive Officer	3/5/2014	
gnature	Tille	Date Date	

\*The articles of merger must be signed by each foreign constituent entity in the manner provided by the law governing it (NRS 92A.230). Additional signature blocks may be added to this page or as an attachment, as needed.

IMPORTANT: Failure to include any of the above information and submit with the proper fees may cause this filling to be rejected.

This form must be accompanied by appropriate fees.

**PATENT** 





ROSS MILLER Secretary of State 204 North Carson Street, Suite 1 Carson City, Nevada 89701-4520 (775) 684-5708 Website: www.nysos.gov

# Certificate to Accompany Restated Articles or Amended and Restated Articles

(PURSUANT TO NRS)

USE BLACK INK ONLY - DO NOT HIGHLIGHT

ABOVE SPACE IS FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

This Form is to Accompany Restated Articles or Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation (Pursuant to NRS 78.403, 82.371, 86.221, 87A, 88.355 or 88A.250)

(This form is also to be used to accompany Restated Articles or Amended and Restated Articles for Limited-Liability Companies, Certificates of Limited Partnership, Limited-Liability Limited Partnerships and Business Trusts)

Name of Nevada entity as last recorded in this office     Medistem Inc.	се:
The articles are: (mark only one box) Restated  Please entitle your attached articles "Restated" or "Amended".  Restated or "Amended".	Amended and Restated  ded and Restated," accordingly.
3. Indicate what changes have been made by checking	ng the appropriate box:*
the certificate by resolution of the board of direct	are signed by an officer of the corporation who has been authorized to execute tors adopted on: articles or certificate as amended to the date of the certificate.
<u> </u>	h Contiferation of Association of Association
The purpose of the entity has been amended.	h Certificate of Acceptance from new registered agent)
The authorized shares have been amended.	
The directors, managers or general partners h	nave been amended.
IRS tax language has been added.	
★ Articles have been added.	
Articles have been deleted.	
Other. The articles or certificate have been an	nended as follows: (provide article numbers, if available)
4. Effective date and time of filing: (optional) Date:	Time:
* This form is to accompany Depth to d. A. W. L.	(must not be later than 90 days after the certificate is filed)

\* This form is to accompany Restated Articles or Amended and Restated Articles which contain newly altered or amended articles. The Restated Articles must contain all of the requirements as set forth in the statutes for amending or altering the articles for

IMPORTANT: Failure to include any of the above information and submit with the proper fees may cause this filing to be rejected.

This form must be accompanied by appropriate fees.

Nevada Secretary of State Restated Articles Revised: 8-31-11

#### AMENDED AND RESTATED ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF

#### MEDISTEM INC.

First. The name of the Corporation is XON Cells, Inc.

Second. The Resident Agent for this Corporation shall be The Corporation Trust Company of Nevada. The address of the Resident Agent and the registered or statutory address of this Corporation in the State of Nevada, shall be: 311 South Division Street, Carson City, Nevada 89703.

Third. The purpose of the Corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activities for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of the State of Nevada.

Fourth. That the total number of shares of all classes of stock which the Corporation shall have authority to issue is 100 shares, no par value, all of which shall be designated as common stock.

Fifth. The governing board of the corporation shall be known as directors, and the number of directors may from time to time be increased or decreased in such manner as shall be provided by the Bylaws of this Corporation, providing that the number of directors shall not be reduced to fewer than one.

The Board of Directors shall have one Director and the name and the post office address of the Director shall be listed as follows:

Randal J. Kirk 222 Lakeview Avenue, Suite 1400 West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

Sixth. No Director or Officer of the Corporation shall be personally liable to the Corporation or any of its stockholders for damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a Director or Officer involving any act or omission of any such Director or Officer; provided, however, that the foregoing provision shall not eliminate or limit the liability of a Director or Officer (i) for acts or omissions which involve intentional misconduct, fraud or a knowing violation of the law, or (ii) the payment of dividends in violation of Chapter 78.300 of the Nevada Revised Statutes. Any repeal or modification of this Article by the Stockholders of the corporation shall be prospective only, and shall not adversely affect any limitations on the personal liability of a Director or Officer of the corporation for acts or omissions prior to such repeal or modification.

Seventh. This Corporation reserves the right to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in the Articles of Incorporation, in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by statute, or by the Articles of Incorporation, and all rights conferred upon Stockholders herein are granted subject to this reservation.

21755084v1

PATENT



**ROSS MILLER** Secretary of State 202 North Carson Street Carson City, Nevada 89701-4201 (775) 684-5708 Website: www.nvsos.gov



## **Registered Agent** Acceptance

(PURSUANT TO NRS 77.310)

This form may be submitted by; a Commercial Registered Agent, Noncommercial Registered Agent or Represented Entity. For more information please visit <a href="http://www.nvsos.gov/index.aspx?page=141">http://www.nvsos.gov/index.aspx?page=141</a>

USE BLACK INK ONLY - DO NOT HIGHLIGHT

ABOVE SPACE IS FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Certificate of Acceptance	of Appointment b	y Registered Agent
In the matter of Medistem Inc.		
<u> </u>	Name of Represented Busine	ess Entity
I, The Corporation Trust Company of Nevada	<del>a de la composição</del> de la composição de	am a:
Name of Appointed Registered Agent	OR Represented Entity Serv	ring as Own Agent"
(complete only one)		
a) 💢 commercial registered agent liste	ed with the Nevada Sec	cretary of State,
b) noncommercial registered agent	with the following addr	ess for service of process:
		Nevada
Street Address	City	Zip Code
		Nevada
Mailing Address (if different from street address)	City	Zip Code
Title of Office or Position of Person in Represente	ed Entity	
Street Address		Nevada
Order Woness	City	Žip Code
		Nevada
Mailing Address (if different from street address)	City	Zip Code
and hereby state that on March 5, 2014 the above named business entity.	I accepted the ap	ppointment as registered agent for
X Mark Medical	Mark J. Defanba	3 5 2014
Authorized Signature of R.A. or on Behalf of R.A. Comp	anysi. Secreta ≥ 3 V.	President
*If changing Registered Agent when reinstr		
A C	·	3/5/2014
Signature of Officer		Diole

Nevada Secretary of State Form RA Acceptance Revised: 5-7-13

REEL: 034002 FRAME: 0722 **RECORDED: 10/22/2014**